

16-250-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PENSION FUNDS,

Plaintiff,

ARKANSAS TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM, WEST VIRGINIA INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT BOARD, PLUMBERS AND PIPEFITTERS PENSION GROUP,

(Caption Continued on the Reverse)

PURSUANT TO JANUARY 26, 2016 ORDER GRANTING PERMISSION TO APPEAL
FROM AN ORDER GRANTING CERTIFICATION OF CLASS ENTERED ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2015
BY THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
No. 10 Civ. 3461 (PAC)
THE HONORABLE PAUL A. CROTTY

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
Charles E. Davidow
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 223-7300
Marc Falcone
Robyn Tarnofsky
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 373-3000
Dated: May 4, 2016

SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION
Ira D. Hammerman
Kevin M. Carroll
1101 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 962-7382

Counsel for Amicus Curiae SIFMA

ILENE RICHMAN, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
PABLO ELIZONDO, HOWARD SORKIN, Individually & on behalf of all others
similarly situated, TIKVA BOCHNER, EHSAN AFSHANI, LOUIS GOLD, THOMAS
DRAFT, Individually & on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., LLOYD C. BLANKFEIN,
DAVID A. VINIAR, GARY D. COHN,

Defendants-Appellants,

SARAH E. SMITH,

Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT PERMITTED PLAINTIFFS TO CIRCUMVENT THE RELIANCE ELEMENT OF 10b-5 LIABILITY..... | 10 |
| A. The District Court Erred by Certifying a Class of Plaintiffs Who, as a Matter of Law, Would Not Have Relied on the Alleged Misstatements | 11 |
| B. The District Court Imposed an Excessive Burden of Proof on Defendants..... | 13 |
| C. The District Court Erred in Requiring Defendants to Disprove Plaintiffs’ Price Maintenance Theory..... | 15 |
| D. The District Court Erred by Refusing to Consider Evidence Because It Is Relevant to the Merits | 17 |
| II. THE CLASS CERTIFICATION ORDER SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ DAMAGES MODEL IS ARBITRARY | 19 |
| A. <i>Comcast</i> Requires a Non-Arbitrary, Classwide Method of Determining Damages Caused by Actionable Conduct..... | 21 |
| B. Plaintiffs’ Damages Model Fails to Satisfy the Requirements of <i>Comcast</i> | 23 |

| | |
|---|----|
| C. The District Court Improperly Accepted Plaintiffs’ Promise to Fix Their Damages Model as Sufficient for Class Certification..... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)..... | 2, 18 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.</i> , 783 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2015) | 27 |
| <i>Boca Raton Firefighters & Police Pension Fund v. Bahash</i> , 506 F. App'x 32 (2d Cir. 2012) | 6 |
| <i>In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 6388408 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2013)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2112823 (S.D. Tex. May 20, 2014)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Burns v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 394 F.2d 416 (1st Cir. 1968)..... | 12 |
| <i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) | 27 |
| <i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 750 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014) | 6 |
| <i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... | 2 |
| <i>City of Pontiac Policemen's & Firemen's Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014) | 6, 11 |

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)..... *passim*

Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay,
437 U.S. 463 (1978)..... 19

*In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. (Lantronix, Inc.) Analyst
Sec. Litig.*,
250 F.R.D. 137 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 16

*ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chi. v. JP Morgan
Chase Co.*,
553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)6, 13

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
309 F.R.D. 251 (N.D. Tex. 2015)..... 18

Fisher v. Vassar Coll.,
114 F.3d 1332 (2d Cir. 1997) 14

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)..... *passim*

IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.,
2016 WL 1425807 (8th Cir. Apr. 12, 2016).....3, 15, 16

Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys. v. SAIC, Inc.,
2016 WL 1211858 (2d Cir. Mar. 29, 2016).....6

In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.,
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) 12

Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.,
293 F.R.D. 578 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....23

In re Kosmos Energy Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
299 F.R.D. 133 (N.D. Tex. 2014).....27

Ludlow v. BP, p.l.c.,
800 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 2015)20, 21, 22

In re Moody’s Corp. Sec. Litig.,
274 F.R.D. 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....15, 16

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)19

In re POM Wonderful LLC,
2014 WL 1225184 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2014)23

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 410279 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 3, 2016).....23, 27

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.,
725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....27

Reese v. Bahash,
574 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2014)6

Richman v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.,
868 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)21, 24

Roach v. T.L. Cannon Mgmt. Corp.,
778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015)22

Roovers v. Colvin,
2015 WL 347749 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 26, 2015)14

Scott v. Gen. Motors Co.,
605 F. App’x 52 (2d Cir. 2015)6

SEC v. Tambone,
597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010).....4

Sicav v. James Jun Wang,
2015 WL 268855 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2015)22

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,
552 U.S. 148 (2008).....1

Strougo v. Barclays PLC,
312 F.R.D. 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....3

Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC,
780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015)23

In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.,
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013)23

Statutes

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

Fed. R. Evid. 3018, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Other Authorities

Alexander, Janet Cooper, *Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions*, 43 Stan. L. Rev. 497 (1991).....5

Baker, Tom & Sean J. Griffith, *How the Merits Matter: Directors’ and Officers’ Insurance and Securities Settlements*, 157 U. Pa. L. Rev. 755 (2009).....5

Black, Barbara, *Fraud on the Market: A Criticism of Dispensing with Reliance Requirements in Certain Open Market Transactions*, 62 N.C. L. Rev. 435 (1984)13

Dunbar, Frederick C. & Arun Sen, *Counterfactual Keys to Causation and Damages in Shareholder Class-Action Lawsuits*, 2009 Wisc. L. Rev. 199 (2009).....26

Ferrell, Allen & Atanu Saha, *The Loss Causation Requirement for Rule 10b-5 Causes of Action: The Implications of Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo*, 63 Bus. Law. 163 (2007).....26

Friendly, Henry J., *Federal Jurisdiction: A General View* (1973).....4

Langevoort, Donald C., *Judgement Day for Fraud-on-the-Market: Reflections on Amgen and the Second Coming of Halliburton*, 57 Ariz. L. Rev. 37 (2015).....16

Lipton, Ann M., Halliburton *and the Dog That Didn't Bark*, 10
 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol'y 1 (2015).....24

Martin, Denise N. et al., *Recent Trends IV: What Explains Filings
 and Settlements in Shareholder Class Actions*, 5 Stan. J.L. Bus.
 & Fin. 121 (1999)5

McLaughlin , Joseph M., 1 *McLaughlin on Class Actions* (12th ed.
 2015)15

Miller, Geoffrey, *The Problem of Reliance in Securities Fraud
 Class Actions*, 57 Ariz. L. Rev. 61 (2015).....19

Rapp, Geoffrey, *Rewiring the DNA of Securities Fraud Litigation:
 Amgen's Missed Opportunity*, 44 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 1475 (2013).....5

Schwartz, Victor E. & Christopher E. Appel, *Rebutting the Fraud
 on the Market Presumption in Securities Fraud Class Actions:
 Halliburton II Opens the Door*, 5 Mich. Bus. & Entrepreneurial
 L. Rev. 33 (2015).....18

Tabak, David I. & Frederick C. Dunbar, *Materiality and
 Magnitude: Event Studies in the Courtroom*, in *Litigation
 Services Handbook* 19.2 (Roman L. Weil et al. eds., 3d ed.
 2001)26
